

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Bureau of Indian Education Division of Performanace and Accountability 1001 Indian School Rd. NW, Suite 149 Albuquerque, NM 87104

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENT

## Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 2004 Bureau of Indian Education IDEA Part B FFY 2023 Grant Award Application

## Introduction:

Under the General Education Provisions Act and the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 2004, the Bureau of Indian Education (BIE) is required to publish their annual Part B Grant Award application for 60 days, of which 30 days must be allowed to accept public comment. The application for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2023 includes the required assurances and certifications for the BIE to be eligible to receive the FFY 2023 Part B funds.

The application includes assurances and provisions which the state can and/or cannot make as mandated by Part B of IDEA in order to provide the appropriate services to Indian children with disabilities who are enrolled in Bureau funded schools, including Tribal Contract and Grant schools. Also included are the certifications and other information pertinent to the application.

The BIE Part B Grant Award application is posted beginning March 22, 2023, and ending May 20, 2023. The public comment period starts March 22, 2023 and ends April 20, 2023.

You may submit comments by any of the following methods:

• Mail or Hand delivery:

Dr. Eugene R. Thompson, Supervisory Education Specialist Bureau of Indian Education Division of Performance and Accountability 1001 Indian School Rd. NW, Suite 149 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87104

- Fax: (505) 563-5281
- Email: Eugene.Thompson@bie.edu